Shareholders and guarantors were “obligated to buy and pay EGI [] for all their 

shares in VSR at the price agreed to in Section 10 of the Shareholders’ Agreement.” 

Id. at 25-26. Section 10 specifies that “the per share purchase price, payable in cash 

to holders of the Preferred Stock, shall be equal to one hundred and three percent 

(103%) of the per share Preferred Liquidation Preference….” Id. at 9. The “Preferred 

Liquidation Preference,” in turn, is defined as the “Preferred Purchase Price”—the 

“purchase price per share paid by” EGI—“plus 4% per annum thereon (based on a 

360-day year), compounded semi-annually accruing from and after the date of the

[...]

Section 10 that if the controlling shareholders breach certain covenants in the 

Agreement, EGI would have a “put right,” meaning that EGI could force the 

controlling shareholders to purchase from EGI all of EGI’s shares of preferred 

stock.2 Section 10 then fixes the price of those preferred shares at “one hundred 

and three percent (103%) of the per share Preferred Liquidation Preference.” 

Shareholders’ Agreement defines the “Preferred Liquidation Preference” as “a 

1 Over the next several years, EGI purchased millions of additional shares in Viña San 

Rafael, ultimately acquiring over 7.54 million shares—a nearly $20 million investment.